demand for labour would also decrease – employment would decrease by 0.3%, 0.9% and 0.3%

in 2023, 2024 and 2025, respectively, but the unemployment rate would be approximately 1

percentage point higher.

Meanwhile, in such uncertain conditions, investments would also decrease by 3.1% in 2022

and 2.7% in 2023. This would also be affected by the rising prices, termination of State projects

concluded previously from the contractors’ side, as well as the geopolitical uncertainty, reducing

the attractiveness of the region to investments.

Impact on the General Government Budget

Upon the implementation of the pessimistic scenario, tax revenue would decrease

significantly, expenditure for benefits would grow and the general government budget balance

would deteriorate. As compared to the baseline scenario, in the case of the pessimistic scenario the

general government budget deficit in 2023 would increase by EUR 79.3 million or 0.2 ppt of GDP.

By contrast, in 2024, 2025 and 2026 the general government budget balance would deteriorate,

correspondingly, by 0.6 (EUR 260.3 million), 0.7 (EUR 322.1 million) and 0.5

(EUR 236.2 million) ppt of GDP as compared to the baseline scenario. In the pessimistic scenario,

the general government budget deficit in 2023 would grow to 4.2% of GDP, in 2024 – to 3.0% of

GDP, in 2025 – to 2.4% of GDP, but in 2026 – to 1.0% of GDP.

Table 4.2. Impact of the pessimistic scenario on the general government budget, MEUR

 Pessimistic scenario
Deviation from the baseline

scenario
 2023 2024 2025 2026 2023 2024 2025 2026

General government

budget balance, % of GDP
-4.2 -3.0 -2.4 -1.0 -0.2 -0.6 -0.7 -0.5

General government budget

balance
-1 832.6 -1 360.9 -1 139.6 -483.6 -79.3 -260.3 -322.1 -236.2

49

 Pessimistic scenario
Deviation from the baseline

scenario

Tax revenue 12 404.0 13 030.4 13 700.9 14 400.4 -66.2 -197.8 -241.8 -240.1

Personal income tax 2 330.9 2 457.6 2 555.9 2 691.6 -37.1 -83.4 -116.1 -108.4

Corporate income tax 402.7 418.9 441.5 488.0 0.7 -3.1 -5.5 -6.3

VAT 3 928.8 4 128.8 4 384.2 4 625.5 34.0 41.9 49.4 51.8

Mandatory State social

security contributions17
4 017.2 4 255.2 4 500.3 4 718.1 -64.0 -144.4 -154.5 -161.2

Excise duty 1 187.9 1 221.4 1 257.4 1 300.4 0.0 -8.3 -14.2 -15.1

Non-tax revenue 861.8 718.9 728.8 647.1 0.0 -4.8 -8.0 -7.2

Interest expenditure 232.9 369.1 454.8 549.5 0.0 2.4 10.4 19.6

Expenditure for social

benefits
4 884.4 5 264.1 5 621.0 5 863.4 13.1 55.4 61.9 -30.7

General government debt,

% of GDP
39.7 40.8 41.7 41.2 0.1 1.0 1.9 2.3

Upon implementation of the pessimistic scenario of the economic development, under the

influence of the tax revenue decrease the State budget deficit would grow, as a result whereof the

overall funding need would increase and, correspondingly, also the lending volume for the

respective period, as compared to the baseline scenario. Additional borrowing would generate the

interest expenditure growth. In the case of the pessimistic scenario, the interest expenditure in

2023 would remain unchanged, but in 2024 they would be EUR 2.4 million larger, in 2025 -

EUR 10.4 million larger and in 2026, correspondingly, by EUR 19.6 million larger than in the